Governor’s Advisory Committee on DUII

O regOn 1905 Lana Ave NE

. Salem, OR 97314
Tina Kotek, Governor Phone: (503) 986-3883
Fax: (503) 986-3143

TO: Members of GAC — DUII
FROM: Kimberly Rose

Legal Policy Advisor Oregon Judicial Dept.
DATE: January 9, 2026

SUBJECT: Liaison Report for Oregon Judicial Dept.

SIGNIFICANT REPORT ITEMS

The Oregon Supreme Court recently approved changes to the statewide DUII diversion forms. The changes
take effect on February 1, 2026. The revised forms will be distributed to courts and public safety partners,
including the GAC on DUII, and posted on the Forms Center page on OJD's website.

NOTEWORTHY DATA OR STATISTICS

Attached to this report is information on DUII and DUII-related cases filed in circuit courts in October,
November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025. The attached data provides information on the total
number of cases filed statewide and by county. Please contact me (Kimberly.Rose@ojd.state.or.us) with
any questions on the data.

UPCOMING PROJECTS OR EVENTS




Oregon Judicial Department
DUII and Related Charges:

Number of Cases Filed in Circuit Courts where Most Serious Crime Charged

October, November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025

Presented to: Governor's Advisory Committee on DUII / January 9, 2026 Meeting

Prepared by: Kimberly Rose, Criminal Programs Legal Policy Advisor

2023 2024 2025
Court, Offense, Degree Oct | Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec Oct Nov Dec
Baker 5 4 4 3 3 12 5 2
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1
Felony Class B 1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 5 4 4 3 3] 11 5 2
Felony Class C 1 1 1
Misdemeanor Class A 5 4 4 3 2 10 5 1
Benton 35 37 21 38 31 34 26 26 24
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1 1
Felony Class B 1 1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 35 37 21 38 30 33 26 26 24
Felony Class C 1 1 1 3
Misdemeanor Class A 34 37 21 37 29 33 23 26 24
Clackamas 93 53 109 92 100 95 130 74 75
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1
Felony Class B 1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 93 53 109 92 100 95| 130 73 75
Felony Class C 2 2 5 2 2 1 4 3
Misdemeanor Class A 91 51 104 92 98 93 129 69 72
Clatsop 24 19 25 32 10 37 26 10 25
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 24 19 25 32 10 37| 26 10 25
Felony Class C 1 1 3 1 1 1 1
Misdemeanor Class A 23 18 25 29 9 36| 26 9 24
Columbia 13 21 7 9 12 8| 6 10 21
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1 1
Felony Class B 1 1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 13 21 7 9 11 8] 5 10 21
Felony Class C 1
Misdemeanor Class A 13 21 7 9 10 8 5 10 21
Coos 13 11 26 24 26 20 15 9 5
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 13 11 26 24 26 20 15 9 5
Felony Class C 1 1
Misdemeanor Class A 13 11 26 23 25 20 15 9 5
Crook 10 14 26 11 10 12 14 16 7
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 10 14 26 11 10 12 14 16 7
Felony Class C 1 1 1
Misdemeanor Class A 10 13 26 10 10 12 14 15 7
Curry 8 3 7 7 7 6 10 6 4
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 8 3 7 7 7 6 10 6 4
Felony Class C 1 1 2
Misdemeanor Class A 7 3 7 6 5 6 10 6 4
Deschutes 78 75 78 91 91 71 84 80 80
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1 1
Felony Class B 1 1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 77 75 78| 91 91 71 84 80 79
Felony Class C 3 1 2 2 3 4 2 4 1
Misdemeanor Class A 74 74 76 89 88 67 82 76 78
Douglas 21 11 9 22 9 8| 2 19 12
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII 1
Felony Class B 1
Boating DUII 1
Misdemeanor Class A
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 21 11 9 21 9 ] | 2 19 11
Felony Class C 1 2 1
Misdemeanor Class A 21 10 7 21 9 7 2 19 11
Gilliam 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
Felony Class C 1




Misdemeanor Class A
Grant
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Harney
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Misdemeanor Class A
Hood River
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Jackson
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Jefferson
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Josephine
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Klamath

Assault in the Third Degree - DUII

Felony Class B

Boating DUII
Misdemeanor Class A

Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A

Lake
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants

Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Lane
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Lincoln
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Linn
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Malheur
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Marion
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A

LN

R R R A

32
32

31

115

114

113

19

19

19

36

36

36
49

48

46

18

18

34

34

32

19

19

18

57

57

52

N NNN

24
24

24

82

82

80

16

16

16
18

18

17

38

38

36

27

27

26

33

31

31

14

14

13

a7

46

42

34

34

15

15

47

47

46

[y

EE R

19
19

19

112

112

109

26

26

23
63

62

61

26

26

25

28

28

28

39

39

36

10

10

69

68

67

14
14

14

113

111

109

26

26

26

12

12

12
37

37

37

v

22

22

20

19

19

18

25

25

24

16

16

15

73

73

73

14
14

14

100

99

96

15

15

15

15

15

15
31

31

28

36

36

35

17

17

15

43

43

43

87

86

83

R R e

=

15
15

15

51

51

49

14

14

11

30

30

29
40

40

38

25

25

24

24

24

24

a4

44

44

16

15

14

66

66

58

11
11

11

60

60

60

16

16

16

17

17

16
23

23

23

35

35

34

16

16

16

29

29

29

10

10

10

78

78

75

S B

[

24
24

23

68

68

65

[y

18

18

18
24

24

24

33

33

27

21

20

20

36

36

35

19

19

18

124

124

119




Morrow
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Multnomah
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Polk
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Sherman
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Tillamook
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Umatilla
Boating DUII
Misdemeanor Class A
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Union
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Misdemeanor Class A
Wallowa
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Misdemeanor Class A
Wasco
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Washington
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A
Wheeler
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Misdemeanor Class A
Yambhill
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII
Felony Class B
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants
Felony Class C
Misdemeanor Class A

Grand Total

48

48

47

14

14

14

10

10

17

27

26
954

60

59

57

20

19

17

N

NP = 00N

17

17

16
10
10
10

(S R}

92

92

91

18

18

17
798

65

65

65

28

28

26

LS R I Yy |

17
17

15

75

74

72

23

23

22
893

10

10

10
10

=
P R R W WwWwoRro

el
[

11
138

138

131

27

27

25
1,024

80

80

80

21

21

21

24

N N
w = b

0 00 = R WWwWw

123

123

117

N

35

33

32
970

54

54

54

39

39

39

12

11

10

36

35

35

11

11
11

19
19

17

118

117

116

21

21

21
979

N P WWw

75

75
18

18

O W bhD

101

101

99

26

26

26
932

79

79

78

18

18

17

22

22

21

=Y

120

120

114

17

17

17
823

15

15

22

21
941




Statewide Summary

Cases Filed in Circuit Courts // October, November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025

Assault in the Third

Driving Under the

Year and Month Boating DUII Influence of Grand Total
Degree - DUII i
Intoxicants

2023 16 0 2,629 2,645
Oct 4 0 950 954
Nov 6 0 792 798
Dec 6 0 887 893
2024 13 3 2,957 2,973
Oct 2 2 1,020 1,024
Nov 6 0 964 970
Dec 5 1 973 979
2025 9 0 2,687 2,696
Oct 3 0 929 932
Nov 1 0 822 823
Dec 5 0 936 941
Grand Total 38 3 8,273 8,314




	GAC DUII Liaison Monthly Report_OJD_December 2025.pdf
	GAC DUII Liaison Monthly Report_OJD_Feb 2025
	DUII related charges_Filed Jan Feb Mar_2023_2024_2025.pdf
	DUII related charges_Filed Jan Feb Mar_2023_2024_2025
	DUII Statewide Summary


	DUII related charges_Filed Sep Oct Nov_2023_2024_2025
	Statewide DUII Stats

	NAME: Kimberly Rose
	JOB TITLE: Legal Policy Advisor
	AGENCY: Oregon Judicial Dept.
	MONTH DATE, YEAR (INSERT MEETING DATE): January 9, 2026
	AGENCY NAME: Oregon Judicial Dept.
	DESCRIBE SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES, ACCOMPLISHMENTS, OBSERVATIONS, CONCERNS, ETC: The Oregon Supreme Court recently approved changes to the statewide DUII diversion forms. The changes take effect on February 1, 2026.  The revised forms will be distributed to courts and public safety partners, including the GAC on DUII, and posted on the Forms Center page on OJD's website.
	PROVIDE ANY RELEVANT DATA OR STATISTICS: Attached to this report is information on DUII and DUII-related cases filed in circuit courts in October, November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025.  The attached data provides information on the total number of cases filed statewide and by county.  Please contact me (Kimberly.Rose@ojd.state.or.us) with any questions on the data.
	DESCRIBE ANY UPCOMING OR IN-PROGRESS EFFORTS, EVENTS, ETC: 


