



# Oregon

Tina Kotek, Governor

---

**Governor's Advisory Committee on DUII**

1905 Lana Ave NE

Salem, OR 97314

Phone: (503) 986-3883

Fax: (503) 986-3143

**TO:** Members of GAC – DUII

**FROM:**

**DATE:**

**SUBJECT:** Liaison Report for

**SIGNIFICANT REPORT ITEMS**

**NOTEWORTHY DATA OR STATISTICS**

**UPCOMING PROJECTS OR EVENTS**

**Oregon Judicial Department**  
**DUII and Related Charges:**  
**Number of Cases Filed in Circuit Courts where Most Serious Crime Charged**

*October, November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025*

Presented to: Governor's Advisory Committee on DUII / January 9, 2026 Meeting  
 Prepared by: Kimberly Rose, Criminal Programs Legal Policy Advisor

Court, Offense, Degree	2023			2024			2025		
	Oct	Nov	Dec	Oct	Nov	Dec	Oct	Nov	Dec
Baker	5	4	4		3	3	12	5	2
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII							1		
Felony Class B							1		
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	5	4	4	3	3	3	11	5	2
Felony Class C							1		1
Misdemeanor Class A	5	4	4	3	2		10	5	1
Benton	35	37	21	38	31	34	26	26	24
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII				1	1				
Felony Class B				1	1				
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	35	37	21	38	30	33	26	26	24
Felony Class C	1			1	1		3		
Misdemeanor Class A	34	37	21	37	29	33	23	26	24
Clackamas	93	53	109	92	100	95	130	74	75
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII							1		
Felony Class B							1		
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	93	53	109	92	100	95	130	73	75
Felony Class C	2	2	5	2	2	2	1	4	3
Misdemeanor Class A	91	51	104	92	98	93	129	69	72
Clatsop	24	19	25	32	10	37	26	10	25
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	24	19	25	32	10	37	26	10	25
Felony Class C	1	1		3	1	1	1	1	
Misdemeanor Class A	23	18	25	29	9	36	26	9	24
Columbia	13	21	7	9	12	8	6	10	21
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII				1			1		
Felony Class B				1			1		
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	13	21	7	9	11	8	5	10	21
Felony Class C				1			1		
Misdemeanor Class A	13	21	7	9	10	8	5	10	21
Coos	13	11	26	24	26	20	15	9	5
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	13	11	26	24	26	20	15	9	5
Felony Class C				1	1				
Misdemeanor Class A	13	11	26	23	25	20	15	9	5
Crook	10	14	26	11	10	12	14	16	7
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	10	14	26	11	10	12	14	16	7
Felony Class C				1			1		
Misdemeanor Class A	10	13	26	10	10	12	14	15	7
Curry	8	3	7	7	7	6	10	6	4
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	8	3	7	7	7	6	10	6	4
Felony Class C	1			1	2				
Misdemeanor Class A	7	3	7	6	5	6	10	6	4
Deschutes	78	75	78	91	91	71	84	80	80
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII	1								1
Felony Class B	1								1
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	77	75	78	91	91	71	84	80	79
Felony Class C	3	1	2	2	3	4	2	4	1
Misdemeanor Class A	74	74	76	89	88	67	82	76	78
Douglas	21	11	9	22	9	8	2	19	12
Assault in the Third Degree - DUII									1
Felony Class B									1
Boating DUII				1					
Misdemeanor Class A				1					
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	21	11	9	21	9	8	2	19	11
Felony Class C				1		1			
Misdemeanor Class A	21	10	7	21	9	7	2	19	11
Gilliam	1	1	1	2		1	1		2
Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	1	1	1	2		1	1		2
Felony Class C				1					

	Misdemeanor Class A	1	1	2	1	1	1	2
Grant		4	2	1	1	1	1	4
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>
	Felony Class C				1		1	
	Misdemeanor Class A					1		4
Harney		4	2	1				
		1	2	6	4		1	1
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>4</b>		<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>
	Felony Class C						1	1
	Misdemeanor Class A				4		1	1
Hood River						1		
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>24</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>24</b>
	Felony Class C	1						1
	Misdemeanor Class A	31	24	23	19	14	14	23
Jackson		115	82	85	112	113	100	68
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>			
	Felony Class B		1		2		1	
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>114</b>	<b>82</b>	<b>83</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>111</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>68</b>
	Felony Class C	1	2	5	3	2	3	3
	Misdemeanor Class A	113	80	78	109	109	96	65
Jefferson		19	6	7	9	26	15	9
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>9</b>
	Felony Class C						3	1
	Misdemeanor Class A		19	6	7	26	15	8
Josephine		36	16	26	26	12	15	18
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>			1				
	Felony Class B		1					
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>18</b>
	Felony Class C			1	3		1	1
	Misdemeanor Class A		36	16	24	23	12	18
Klamath		49	18	34	63	37	31	24
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>	<b>1</b>						
	Felony Class B	1						
	<b>Boating DUII</b>			1				
	Misdemeanor Class A			1				
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>24</b>
	Felony Class C	2	1		1		3	2
	Misdemeanor Class A	46	17	34	61	37	28	24
Lake		4	5	5	2	5	4	1
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>
	Felony Class C		1			1		
	Misdemeanor Class A		4	4	5	2	4	1
Lane		28	38	40	26	22	36	33
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>					1
	Felony Class B		1	1				1
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>33</b>
	Felony Class C	2	2	1	1	2	1	6
	Misdemeanor Class A	25	36	38	25	20	35	27
Lincoln		18	27	15	28	19	17	21
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>			1				1
	Felony Class B		1					1
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>20</b>
	Felony Class C			1	1	2		
	Misdemeanor Class A		18	26	15	28	18	20
Linn		34	33	47	39	25	43	36
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>		2					
	Felony Class B		2					
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>36</b>
	Felony Class C	2	1	3	1			1
	Misdemeanor Class A	32	31	46	36	24	43	35
Malheur		19	14	7	10	16	6	19
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>					1		
	Felony Class B					1		
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>19</b>
	Felony Class C	1	1	1	1	1		1
	Misdemeanor Class A	18	13	6	9	15	6	18
Marion		57	47	57	69	73	87	124
	<b>Assault in the Third Degree - DUII</b>		1	1	1		1	
	Felony Class B		1	1	1		1	
	<b>Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>86</b>	<b>124</b>
	Felony Class C	5	4	4	1	3	8	5
	Misdemeanor Class A	52	42	52	67	73	83	119



Statewide Summary  
Cases Filed in Circuit Courts // October, November, and December of 2023, 2024, and 2025

Year and Month	Assault in the Third Degree - DUIL	Boating DUIL	Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants	Grand Total
<b>2023</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2,629</b>	<b>2,645</b>
Oct	4	0	950	954
Nov	6	0	792	798
Dec	6	0	887	893
<b>2024</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2,957</b>	<b>2,973</b>
Oct	2	2	1,020	1,024
Nov	6	0	964	970
Dec	5	1	973	979
<b>2025</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2,687</b>	<b>2,696</b>
Oct	3	0	929	932
Nov	1	0	822	823
Dec	5	0	936	941
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>8,273</b>	<b>8,314</b>